

Exhibit T

STATE OF MICHIGAN

SUPREME COURT

TAMARA FILAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 151198

Court of Appeals No: 317972

Circuit Court No: 13-000652-NI

-vs-

KEVIN THOMAS CULPERT, AND
EFFICIENT DESIGN, INC., A Michigan
Corporation.

Defendants-Appellees.

TAMARA FILAS Plaintiff-Appellant 6477 Edgewood Rd. Canton, MI 48187 (734) 751-0103 e-mail redacted	MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (P59108) Attorney for Defendant Efficient Design Vandever Garzia 840 W. Long Lake Rd., Suite 600 Troy, MI 48098 (248) 312-2940 momalley@vgpclaw.com
DREW W. BROADDUS (P64658) Attorney for Defendant Culpert Secrest Wardle 2600 Troy Center Drive, P.O. Box 5025 Troy, MI 48007-5025 (616) 272-7966 dbroaddus@secrestwardle.com	JAMES C. WRIGHT (P67613) Attorney for Defendant Efficient Design Zausmer, Kaufman, August & Caldwell, P.C. 31700 Middlebelt Rd., Suite 150 Farmington Hills, MI 48334 (248) 851-4111 jwright@zkac.com

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
THOMAS K. CULPERT'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL***

Note: *DEFENDANT –APPELLEE'S 3-23-15 ANSWER TO PL-AT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE MSC was titled as follows: DEFENDANT-APPELLEE THOMAS K. CULPERT'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL. The case caption in this Answer also states Thomas K. Culpert as the Defendant. Thomas K. Culpert, is not and has never been a party to this case. Kevin Thomas Culpert is the correct name of the Defendant-Appellee represented by attorney, Drew W. Broaddus, for Culpert.

Dated: April 13, 2015

Table of Contents

REPLY TO DF-AE'S STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

REPLY TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 6

REPLY TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 7

 DF-AE PRESENTS THE SAME FALSIFIED ACCOUNTING OF THE TRIAL COURT EVENTS THAT HAS ALREADY BEEN DISPROVEN BY PL-AT. 7

 DF-AE PRESENTS A FALSIFIED ACCOUNTING OF THE EVENTS FOLLOWING THE TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE CASE AND INCLUDES ARGUMENTS, NOT FACTS. 19

REPLY TO STANDARDS OF REVIEW 26

 THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL WAS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE PL-AT HAS NOT YET HAD A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE HER FIRST PARTY MEEMIC CASE, UPON WHICH THE DOCTRINE HAS BEEN APPLIED. THE DISMISSAL OF PL-AT'S CASE WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH COURT RULES. 26

 THE SANCTION OF DISMISSAL WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. IN THE INSTANT CASE, THE TRIAL COURT IS NOT IN THE BEST POSITION TO MAKE THE DETERMINATION IF PL-AT HAS COMPLIED WITH DISCOVERY RULES SINCE THE COURT HAS VIOLATED PL-AT'S RIGHT UNDER MCR 2.314(C)(1)(d) TO USE SCAO-MANDATED FORM MC 315 TO PROVIDE HER MEDICAL RECORDS TO THE DF-AE’S..... 29

REPLY TO ARGUMENT 31

 I. Not only is the argument presented by DF-AE in item I a misrepresentation of the facts of the case, but it was the sole argument presented in DF-AE's first Motion to Affirm dated 12-30-13, which was denied by the COA on 2-11-14. DF-AE did not file a Motion for Reconsideration, or an Application for Leave to Appeal to the MSC, and therefore, this argument cannot be revisited by the MSC and should not even appear in DF-AE's 3-23-15 Answer. 31

 II. In violation of MCR 7.214 and MCR 7.111(C), the COA erred in failing to provide a legally valid hearing on oral arguments on 3-3-15 since PL-AT's entire case had already been dismissed by the COA’s 11-25-14 Order. 32

 III. Even if the COA has ruled that mutuality is not required for the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel to be applied, the other criteria for application of the doctrine were still not met: the PL-AT has not had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue, nor was the issue even actually litigated, and the issues in the MEEMIC case were not identical to those in the instant case..... 34

IV. DF-AE's Argument that PL-AT did not preserve her arguments in regard to SCAO-mandated form MC 315 was already rejected by the COA in its 2-11-14 Order and therefore should not have been presented in DF-AE's 3-23-15 Answer to PL-AT's Application for review by the MSC since the time to file for leave to appeal the 2-11-14 order has passed. 39

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 40

Exhibits..... TAB

DF-AE Culpert’s first Motion to Affirm dated 12-30-13 denied 2-11-14.....A

PL-AT's 1-21-14 Answer to DF-AE's 12-30-13 Motion to Affirm.....B

2-21-13 and 3-8-13 e-mails from Salisbury to Filas.....C

3-19-13 request for extension to complete interrogatories, e-mailed from Filas to Hassouna and Mr. O’Malley, and their responses.....D

5-3-13 Order Discharging Daryle Salisbury and granting 30-day stay on Discovery.....E

Salisbury’s 4-29-13 Motion to Enter Substitution of Attorney Order.....F

Register of Actions dated 6-24-13,
Register of Actions dated 3-10-15.....G

Relevant page from Efficient Design’s Request for Production of Documents to Plaintiff and relevant page from Request for Production of Documents Regarding the Existence of a Medicare/Medicaid Lien dated 2-7-13, but not mailed to PL-AT until 4-30-13.....H

Two samples of completed MC 315 Forms and cover letters to two different providers for Hassouna, Culpert’s attorney in Circuit Court Case (one hand-delivered on 6-6-13, and another mailed on 6-19-13, prior to the 6-21-13 hearing on Culpert’s written Motion to Compel.....I

Letters from health care providers indicating that records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. WrightJ

- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to St. Joseph Mercy Orthopedic Center, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 7-15-13 and 7-24-13, respectively.....J1
- Accounting of Disclosures from St. Mary Mercy Livonia, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 7-3-13.....J2

- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to Dr. James Giordano, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 6-27-14.....J3
- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to Manzo Eye Care, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 6-25-14.....J4
- Returned and completed pages 1-3 and 5 of 10-27-14 letter from Plaintiff to Associates in Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, verifying records were sent to Mr. Hassouna and Mr. Wright on 6-28-14.....J5

6-21-13 Transcript.....K

6-24-13 phone and caller ID records, 8-5-13 affidavit of Kathleen Filas.....L

EDI's 6-25-13 Notice of Submission of Seven-Day Order.....M

Culpert's 4-19-13 Motion to Compel and Re-notices of hearing.....N

6-23-11 Memorandum from Chad Schmucker, State Court Administrator.....O

Letter from PL-AT to Daryle Salisbury dated 3-8-13, mailed 3-9-14, dismissing him as PL-AT's attorney.....P

Notice of Hearing from EDI's 4-30-13 Motion to Compel.....Q

3-17-15 letter and return receipt from PL-AT to Mr. Wright and attached MSC letter dated 3-12-15.....R

5-2-13 Transcript.....S

Index of Authorities

Court Rules

MCR 1.109.....	41
MCR 2.314(C)(1)(a).....	vi-vii, 10, 27, 40-43
MCR 2.314(C)(1)(d).....	vi, vii, 7, 8, 10, 27, 29, 30, 29, 40-43
MCR 2.602(B)(3).....	13, 16
MCR 7.111(C).....	4, 32, 34
MCR 7.214(A).....	4, 32, 44
MCR 7.214(E)(1).....	3, 19, 32, 33, 34, 44
MCR 7.302(B)(3).....	vi, 26
MCR 7.302(B)(5).....	vi, 27

Cases

<i>Brackett v Focus Hope, Inc</i> , 482 Mich 269, 275 (2008).....	38
<i>Domako v Rowe</i> , 438 Mich 347; 475 NW2d 30 (1991).....	1, 31
<i>Estes v Titus</i> , 481 Mich 573, 578-579 (2008).....	39
<i>Filas v MEEMIC Insurance Co.</i> <i>Unpublished Opinion, Case No. 316822</i>	20, 24, 34, 35
<i>In re Carey</i> , 241 Mich App 222, 226 (2000).....	39
<i>Monat v State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 469 Mich 679, 691-692; 677 NW2d 843 (2004).....	4, 27, 28, 29, 35-38
<i>People v Clark (Paul)</i> , 274 Mich App 248, 251 (2007).....	39
<i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519, 522 (1998).....	38
